
 

 

Transmitted via e-mail 
 
 
February 2, 2012 
 
 
Ms. Dalinda Harman, Chief 
Contract Beds Unit 
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation 
10961 Sun Center Drive 
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670 
 
Dear Ms. Harman:  
 
Final Report—Golden State Modified Community Correctional Facility, Contract R96.134 
 
The Department of Finance, Office of State Audits and Evaluations, has completed its fiscal 
compliance audit of the Golden State Modified Community Correctional Facility (Facility) for the 
period July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010. 
 
The enclosed report is for your information and use.  The GEO Group’s response to the report 
observations and our evaluation of the response are incorporated into this final report.  This 
report will be placed on our website.   
 
We appreciate the assistance and cooperation of the Facility.  If you have any questions 
regarding this report, please contact Kimberly Tarvin, Manager at (916) 322-2985. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
David Botelho, CPA  
Chief, Office of State Audits and Evaluations 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Ms. Lydia Romero, Chief Deputy Warden, Contract Beds Unit, California Department of 

Corrections and Rehabilitation  
 Ms. Joan Smith, Associate Warden, Contract Beds Unit, California Department of Corrections 

and Rehabilitation 
 Mr. Robert Logan, Staff Services Manager I, Contract Beds Unit, California Department of 

Corrections and Rehabilitation 
 Mr. Renato Araza, Program Analyst, Contract Beds Unit, California Department of Corrections  

and Rehabilitation 
 Mr. Ronald A. Brack, Vice President, Chief Accounting Officer and Controller, The GEO 

Group, Inc. 
 Mr. Brian Evans, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, The GEO Group, Inc. 
 Mr. Chuck Hill, Director, Business Management, The GEO Group, Inc. 
 Ms. Cheryl Nelson, Director, Contract Compliance, The GEO Group, Inc. 
 Mr. Johnny Choate, Facility Director, Golden State Modified Community Correctional  

Facility 
 Mr. Jeffrey Chavez, Business Manager, The GEO Group, Inc. 

fibatkin
Typewritten Text
Original signed by:



 

 

 
 

A FISCAL COMPLIANCE AUDIT 

 
Golden State Modified 

Community Correctional Facility 
Contract R96.134 

For the Period July 1, 2007 
through June 30, 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared By: 
Office of State Audits and Evaluations 

Department of Finance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

115225010 DDR  October 2011



 

ii 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE TEAM 
 

Kimberly Tarvin, CPA 
Manager 

 
M. Osman Sanneh, CPA 

Supervisor 
 

Staff 
Kweku Atta-Mensah 

Issa Ndiaye 
 

Final reports are available on our website at http://www.dof.ca.gov 
 

You can contact our office at: 
 

Department of Finance 
Office of State Audits and Evaluations 

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 801 
Sacramento, CA  95814 

(916) 322-2985 



 

iii 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
Executive Summary ...............................................................................................................  1 
  
Background, Scope, and Methodology ...................................................................................  2 
  
Findings and Recommendations ............................................................................................  5 
 
Appendix A—Schedule of Reported and Audited Revenue and Expenditures for: 
  

   Fiscal Year 2007-08 ......................................................................................................  8 
 
   Fiscal Year 2008-09 ......................................................................................................  9 
 
   Fiscal Year 2009-10 ......................................................................................................  10 
 

Appendix B—Inmate Welfare Fund Balances ........................................................................  11 
 

Appendix C—Inmate Telephone Revenue Fund Balances .....................................................  12 
 
Response ...............................................................................................................................  13 

 
Evaluation of Response .........................................................................................................  18 
 
 

 



 

 1 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
The California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (Corrections) contracted with 
The GEO Group, Inc. (GEO), to operate the Golden State Modified Community Correctional 
Facility (Facility).  GEO is responsible for providing inmate housing, sustenance, and coordinating 
inmate activities within the Facility.  Under the direction of on-site Corrections staff, GEO also 
assists with inmate custody and Facility security.  The Facility is located in McFarland, California, 
and is designed to accommodate an average daily population of 600 male inmates.    
 
Corrections requested the Department of Finance, Office of State Audits and Evaluations 
(Finance), to perform a fiscal compliance audit of contract R96.134 for the period July 1, 2007 
through June 30, 2010. 
 
Results:   
 

• The cost reports included $1,989,174 in unsupported and unallowable costs including 
$1,554,965 in administrative costs, $241,302 in unsupported property taxes, and 
$192,907 in unallowable depreciation costs.  The Facility should ensure all costs reported 
are supported and allowable.   
 

• GEO reported Facility expenditures that significantly deviated from the contracted line 
item budgets without a Budget Revision approved by Corrections.  GEO should obtain 
Corrections’ advance approval prior to transferring funds in excess of $10,000 or more 
than 10 percent among line item categories. 
 

 
 

.  
 
.



 

2 

 
BACKGROUND, 

 SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

  
BACKGROUND 
  
The California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (Corrections) administers the 
Community Correctional Facility Program (Program).  The Program is intended to ease 
overcrowding in state institutions, reduce the need for building new state correctional institutions, 
and provide a financial benefit for the local community in which the facility is located.  The 
Community Correctional Facilities Administration within Corrections is responsible for the on-site 
administration of the Program.   
 
Penal Code section 6256 authorizes Corrections to enter into contracts with appropriate public and 
private entities to provide housing, sustenance, supervision, inmate work incentive programs, 
education, vocational training, pre-release program assessment planning, and other services, as 
stipulated.  Corrections contracted with the GEO Group, Inc. (GEO), for operation of the Golden 
State Modified Community Correctional Facility (Facility).   
   
As stipulated by contract R96.134, the Facility’s funding is a combination of flat rate expenditure 
reimbursement and per diem funding.  The combined funding was $10,986,145 for fiscal year 
2007-08, $13,139,580 for 2008-09, and $13,139,580 for 2009-10.  Contract funds are used for 
the expenditure categories as shown in Appendix A. 
 
The Facility is required to account for its funds separately from its general operations.  Below is 
a description of each fund held by the Facility: 
 

• Inmate Welfare Fund—A fund operated for the benefit and welfare of inmates who 
are under the jurisdiction of Corrections.   

 
• Inmate Trust Fund—A fund that accounts for moneys belonging to inmates through 

work performed or money received from family or friends.   
 
• Inmate Telephone Revenue Fund—Special program funds received for inmate 

telephone services designed for specific activities, as outlined in the contract. 
 

SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES  
  
In accordance with an interagency agreement with Corrections, the Department of Finance, Office 
of State Audits and Evaluations (Finance), conducted a fiscal compliance audit of contract R96.134 
between GEO and Corrections for the period July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010.  The audit 
objectives were to: 
  

• Obtain an understanding of the Facility’s internal control related to accurate and 
timely development of cost reporting data and safeguarding of state assets.



 

3 

• Determine whether the Facility’s cost reports accurately represent revenue received 
and expenditures incurred. 

• Determine the Facility’s compliance with the contract’s fiscal and reporting 
requirements.   

• Review the activities and contract compliance of the Inmate Welfare Fund, and 
Inmate Telephone Revenue Fund. 

• Determine the ending balances of the Inmate Welfare Fund and Inmate 
Telephone Revenue Fund as of June 30, 2010.   

 
Because our objectives did not include performing a financial statement audit, we do not express 
an opinion on the financial information presented in the Appendices.  Furthermore, our review of 
the Facility’s internal control and compliance was not to provide assurance on the Facility’s 
internal control as a whole, or to provide an opinion on compliance.  Accordingly, we do not 
provide such assurance or express such an opinion. 
 
METHODOLOGY 
 
To determine whether the Facility’s cost reports were accurate and in compliance with the 
contract’s fiscal and reporting requirements, we performed the following: 
 

• Reviewed the contract agreement, Corrections’ Department Operations Manual, 
and the Financial Management Requirements for Community Correctional 
Facilities dated  January, 1995 (Handbook). 

• Obtained an understanding of the Facility’s internal control through inquiries of 
Facility staff. 

• Traced information reported on the cost reports to the Facility’s general ledger and 
subsidiary ledgers.   

• Assessed revenue and expenditures reported in the Facility’s general ledger for 
reasonableness.   

• Traced a sample of receipts and disbursements to supporting documentation. 
 

To assess the completeness and propriety of the Inmate Welfare Fund and Telephone Revenue 
Fund, we performed the following: 
 

• Gained and understanding of the internal control. 
• Reviewed the Facility’s general ledger and/or subsidiary ledgers. 
• Identified fund transfers. 
• Determined whether transfers met eligibility requirements. 
• Assessed fund disbursements. 
• Investigated any unusual transactions. 
• Verified that the Facility maintained the funds in accordance with contract 

requirements. 
 
The results are presented in the Findings and Recommendations section of this report.  The 
Appendices include schedules of financial related information presented for additional information 
and analysis.   
 



 

4 

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives.  We believe the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis 
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of Facility, GEO, and Corrections 
management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties.  However, this restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this report, 
which is a matter of public record. 
 



 

5 

 
 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
FINDING 1  Unsupported and Unallowable Expenditures Totaling $1,989,174 
 
Condition: The cost reports included unsupported administrative costs of $1,554,965, 

unsupported property taxes of 241,302, and unallowable depreciation costs of 
$192,907.  See Table 1 for details. 

 
   Table 1:  Summary of Unsupported and Unallowable Expenditures 

 
Category 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Total 
Administrative Costs $493,333 $526,783 $534,849 $1,554,965 
Property Tax 60,297 153,470 27,535 241,302 
Depreciation 48,862 40,726 103,319 192,907 
Total $602,492  $720,979  $665,703  $1,989,174 

 
Administrative Costs 
The Administrative Overhead Plan is provided in GEO’s annual reports.  However, 
GEO did not provide the following information requested related to the 
Administrative Overhead Plan.  Without this information, GEO could not provide 
reasonable assurance that its overhead cost allocation is fair and equitable. 
 

• Professional Salaries—Composition of the professional salaries to 
verify that unallowable items such as bonuses and special pay were 
not included in the costs allocated to the Facility. 
 

• Other Professional Fees—Composition of costs included in this line 
item to verify that these costs should be allocated to the Facility.  
 

• Corporate-Wide Administrative Overhead Costs—Evidence that the 
corporate-wide administrative overhead costs were allocated to all 
its facilities, including both foreign and domestic facilities.   

 
Property Tax 
GEO reported property tax payments of $241,302 in the cost reports that were not 
supported by property tax payment records. 
 
Depreciation  
GEO reported $192,907 in unallowable equipment depreciation expenses in the 
cost reports. 



 

6 

Criteria:  The Financial Management Requirements for Community Correctional Facilities 
(Handbook), section IV.C.10 states that administrative services rendered must be 
measurable and applicable to the contracted facility program.  In addition, 
documentation supporting the administrative overhead rate is subject to audit.  
The Handbook further states that the cost allocation plan must include a detailed 
breakdown of costs, identify cost categories that are allowable, and must identify 
cost categories that are allowable as administrative overhead costs.   

 
The Handbook section IV.B states that all costs recorded will be supported by 
sufficient, competent, and relevant source documentation.   

 
Contract R96.134 between GEO and Corrections and the Handbook prohibits 
equipment depreciation expenses.   
 

Recommendation:   
 

The Facility should ensure that only allowable and adequately supported costs are 
reported in the cost reports in accordance with the terms of the contract agreement 
and Handbook.   
 

FINDING 2 Reported Expenditures Inconsistent with Approved Budget 
 
Condition:  GEO reported Facility expenditures that significantly deviated from the 

contracted line item budgets without a Budget Revision approved by Corrections.  
Tables 2 through 4 detail the significant line item deviations by fiscal year.  Line 
items that exceed the budget represent expenditure levels not approved by 
Corrections.  Additionally, because the contracted per diem rate is determined by 
budget estimates, a risk exists that unexpended budgeted funds could represent 
an inflated per diem rate.  

  
                    Table 2:  Expenditures Significantly Deviating from Contract Budget 

           Fiscal Year 2007-08 
 

Category 
Contract 
Budget Reported Over/(Under) Percentage 

Staff Salaries and 
Benefits 

 
$4,541,347 $4,634,264 $92,917 2% 

Consultant 
Services  77,504 64,786 (12,718) (16%) 
Property  
Taxes 396,122 421,652 $25,530  6% 
Operating 
Expenses 1,079,610 883,375 (196,235) (18%) 
General Liability 
Insurance 143,650 108,966 (34,684) (24%) 

 



 

7 

                    Table 3:  Expenditures Significantly Deviating from Contract Budget 
             Fiscal Year 2008-09 

 

Category 
Contract 
Budget Reported Over/(Under) Percentage 

Staff Salaries and 
Benefits $5,329,611 $5,401,531 $71,920 1% 
 
Transportation  44,067 32,970 (11,097) (25%) 
Consultant 
Services 75,000 14,424 (60,576) (81%) 
Operating 
Expenses 1,079,445 1,012,005 (67,440) (1%) 
General Liability 
Insurance 132,720 121,979 (10,741) (8%) 
Property  
Taxes 448,833 386,592 (62,241) (14%) 
 
Food  488,713 451,147 (37,566) (8%) 

 
 

                    Table 4:  Expenditures Significantly Deviating from Contract Budget 
           Fiscal Year 2009-10 

 

Category 
Contract 
Budget Reported Over/(Under) Percentage 

Staff Salaries  
and Benefits 

 
$5,329,611 $5,551,918 $222,307 4% 

Consultant 
Services  75,000 0 (75,000) (100%) 
Property  
Taxes 448,833 352,530 (96,303) (21%) 
Operating 
Expenses 1,079,445 1,056,395 (23,050) (2%) 
 
Transportation 44,067 34,197 (9,870) (22%) 

. 
 

Criteria: The Handbook, section III requires GEO to obtain prior written approval from 
Corrections for any change(s) to a budget line item that exceeds $10,000 or  
10 percent of any line item in the contract allotment.  The Budget Revision form 
is to be used when the contractor wishes to adjust funding or staffing based on 
actual spending patterns by increasing or decreasing the budget from one line 
item to another. 

 
Recommendation:   
 

GEO should obtain Corrections’ advance approval prior to transferring funds in 
excess of $10,000 or more than 10 percent among line item categories.   
 

 
 



 

8 

APPENDIX A 

SCHEDULE OF REPORTED AND 

AUDITED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                
1  See Finding 1. 
2  The Corporate Fee is presented separately because it represents a portion of the Facility’s Profit/(Loss). 

Golden State Modified Community Correctional Facility 
Contract R96.134 

Schedule of Reported and Audited Revenue and Expenditures 
For the Period July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008 

Category 
Contract 
Budget Reported Questioned1 Audited  

Revenue  $10,986,145  $10,965,542 
 

$10,965,542 

     Expenditures:     
Staff Salaries and Benefits 4,541,347 4,634,264 

 
4,634,264 

Food 467,522 459,545 
 

459,545 
Transportation 47,156 45,551 

 
45,551 

Consulting/Contracted Services 77,504 64,786 
 

64,786 
Operating Expenses 1,079,610 883,375 (48,862) 834,513 
Property Tax 396,122 421,652 (60,297) 361,355 
General Liability Insurance 143,650 108,966 

 
108,966 

Administrative Overhead 488,122 493,333 (493,333) 0 
    Facility Lease/Use     3,164,598 3,164,598 

 
3,164,598 

Total Expenditures $10,405,631 $10,276,070 ($602,492) $  9,673,578 
Profit/(Loss)  

   
$  1,291,964 

Corporate Fee2 $     580,514  $     689,472 
 

$     689,472 



 

9 

A PPENDIX A (continued) 

SCHEDULE OF REPORTED AND 

AUDITED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
 
 

Golden State Modified Community Correctional Facility 
Contract R96.134 

Schedule of Reported and Audited Revenue and Expenditures 
For the Period July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009 

Category 
Contract 
Budget Reported Questioned3 Audited  

Revenue  $ 13,139,580 $12,553,409 
 

$12,533,409 

     Expenditures:     
Staff Salaries and Benefits 5,329,611 5,401,531 

 
5,401,531 

Food 488,713 451,147 
 

451,147 
Transportation 44,067 32,970 

 
32,970 

Consulting/Contracted Services 75,000 14,424 
 

14,424 
Operating Expenses 1,079,445 1,012,005 (40,726) 971,279 
Property Tax 448,833 386,592 (153,470) 233,122 
General Liability Insurance 132,720 121,979 

 
121,979 

Administrative Overhead 536,477 526,783 (526,783) 0 
    Facility Lease/Use     4,200,000 4,200,000 

 
4,200,000 

Total Expenditures $ 12,334,866 $12,147,431 ($720,979) $11,426,452 
Profit/(Loss)  

   
1,106,957 

Corporate Fee4 $      804,714  $     405,979 
 

$     405,979 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                
3  See Finding 1. 
4  The Corporate Fee is presented separately because it represents a component of the Facility’s Profit/(Loss). 



 

10 

A PPENDIX A (continued) 

SCHEDULE OF REPORTED AND 

AUDITED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
 
 

Golden State Modified Community Correctional Facility 
Contract R96.134 

Schedule of Reported and Audited Revenue and Expenditures 
For the Period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 

Category 
Contract 
Budget Reported Questioned5 Audited  

Revenue  $13,139,580 $13,004,569 
 

$13,004,569 

     Expenditures: 
    Staff Salaries and Benefits 5,329,611     5,551,918 

 
5,551,918 

Food 488,713 429,257 
 

$     429,257 
Transportation 44,067 34,197 

 
$       34,197 

Consulting/Contracted Services 75,000 0 
 

$                0 
Operating Expenses 1,079,445 1,056,395 (103,319) $     953,076 
Property Tax 448,833 352,530 (27,535) $     324,995 
General Liability Insurance 132,720 122,812 

 
$     122,812 

Administrative Overhead 536,477 534,849 (534,849) $                0 
    Facility Lease/Use     4,200,000 4,200,050 

 
4,200,050 

    Total Expenditures $12,334,866 $12,282,008 ($665,703) $ 11,616,305 
Profit/(Loss)  

   
$  1,388,264 

Corporate Fee6 $     804,714        $     722,562    
 

$     722,562 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                
5  See Finding 1. 
6  The Corporate Fee is presented separately because it represents a portion of the Facility’s Profit/(Loss). 



 

11 

 
APPENDIX B 

INMATE WELFARE FUND BALANCES 
 
 

Golden State Modified Community Correctional Facility 
Contract R96.134 

Inmate Welfare Fund Balances 
For the Period July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010 

 
July 1, 2007 through 

June 30, 2008 
July 1, 2009 through 

June 30, 2009 
July 1, 2009 through 

June 30, 2010 

Beginning Balance $22,587 $32,809 $35,683 

 
 

 
 Add:  

 
 

      Deposits 64,323 57,098 48,843 
Subtotal 86,910 89,907 84,526 

 
 

 
 Deduct: 

 
 

      Disbursements (54,101) (54,224) (48,558) 

  
 

 Ending Balance $32,809 $35,683 $35,968 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

12 

  
APPENDIX C 

INMATE TELEPHONE REVENUE FUND BALANCES 
 
 

Golden State Community Correctional Facility 
Contract R96.134 

Inmate Telephone Revenue Fund Balances 
For the Period February 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 

 
February 1, 2009 

through June 30, 2009 
July 1, 2009 through  

June 30, 2010 
Beginning Balance $1,568,862 $1,575,016 

 
  Add: 
       Interest 6,176 11,705 

Subtotal 1,575,038 1,586,721 

 
  Deduct: 
       Disbursements/Withdrawals (22) 0 

   Ending Balance $1,575,016 $1,586,721 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

13 

 
 

RESPONSE 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 











 

18 

 
 

EVALUATION OF RESPONSE 
 

We have reviewed The GEO Group, Inc.’s (GEO), December 14, 2011 response, which is 
incorporated into this final report.  Our comments related to the response are as follows:   
 
FINDING 1 :  Unsupported and Unallowable Expenditures Totaling $1,989,174 
 
Administrative Costs   
GEO disagrees with this finding and states that administrative costs including professional 
salaries, other professional fees, and corporate-wide administrative overhead costs fairly and 
accurately represent the allowable compensation.   
 
GEO did not provide records supporting the composition of the professional salaries, other 
professional fees, or evidence that the allocated corporate-wide administrative overhead costs 
exclude all costs associated with other subsidiaries.  Therefore, the finding remains as originally 
reported. 
 
Property Taxes 
GEO acknowledges there were differences between reported amounts and actual payments, 
but that the audited amounts did not include supplemental tax payments under Proposition 13 
and tangible property taxes.  However, GEO did not provide payment records supporting these 
amounts.  The audited amounts reflect actual payments received by the Kern County 
Assessor’s Office.  Therefore, the finding remains as originally stated.   
 
Depreciation 
GEO disagrees with this finding and states the depreciation costs are for contractor owned 
nonexpendable equipment including computers, furniture, and other nonexpendable equipment.  
Additionally, Geo Group indicated the Financial Management Handbook section 1V.C.5(b) 
allows these costs.     
 
We concur that the questioned depreciation costs pertained to computers, furniture, and other 
nonexpendable equipment and deleted the term “leased” from the final report.  However, 
Contract R96.134, Amendment 1, section 3, Equipment, states the Financial Management 
Handbook section IV.C.5 is no longer applicable to the contract and is deleted in its entirety.  As 
a result, the equipment depreciation expenses are not an allowable cost.  Therefore, this finding 
remains in the final report.  
 
FINDING 2:  Reported Expenditures Inconsistent with Approved Budget 
 
We appreciate GEO’s agreement to obtain Corrections’ approval prior to incurring program 
expenditures in excess of $10,000 or 10 percent of the budgeted line item. 
 


	Final Report—Golden State Modified Community Correctional Facility, Contract R96.134
	Golden State Modified Community Correctional Facility
	Contract R96.134
	Inmate Welfare Fund Balances
	For the Period July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010
	Golden State Community Correctional Facility
	Contract R96.134
	Inmate Telephone Revenue Fund Balances
	For the Period February 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010



